COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

CITY OF LOWELL

In City Council

ORDINANCE

An Ordinance Amending the Code of Ordinances City of Lowell, Massachusetts, with respect to Chapter 9, entitled "Boards, Commissions and Committees".

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LOWELL, as follows:

The City of Lowell seeks to establish a Diversity, Equity, Inclusion and Belonging Advisory Committee.

THEREFORE, "The Code of Ordinances City of Lowell, Massachusetts," hereinafter called the "Code," adopted by the City Council on December 23, 2008, is hereby amended with respect to Chapter 9 thereof, entitled "Boards, Commissions and Committees", by amending Article XII as follows:

ARTICLE XII Diversity, Equity, Inclusion and Belonging Advisory Committee

§9-42. Establishment.

A. Under the authority of the Home Rule Amendment, Article 89 of the Amendments to the Massachusetts Constitution, there is hereby established under the jurisdiction of the City Manager a Diversity, Equity, Inclusion and Belonging Advisory Committee.

§9-43. Membership; appointment; terms; qualifications.

- A. Membership in the Diversity, Equity, Inclusion and Belonging Advisory Committee shall be appointed through the authority of the City Manager, subject to confirmation by the City Council.
- B. The Committee shall consist of eleven (11) appointed members which include two associate members.
- C. The aforementioned eleven appointed members shall be comprised of persons representing the following offices, disciplines, and communities:
 - a. The Chief Diversity, Equity, and Inclusion Officer;
 - b. A Lowell Police Department DEI Liaison;
 - c. Two (2) Lowell High School students;

- d. A representative from the Chamber of Commerce;
- e. Four (4) members of the non-profit community;
- f. Two associate members appointed by the City Manager.
- D. A vacancy occurring otherwise by expiration of a term shall be filed for the unexpired term in the same manner as an original appointment.
- E. The Diversity, Equity, Inclusion and Belonging Advisory Committee Members shall serve terms of two (2) years, however, that, the terms shall be staggered such that no more than six terms expire in any one year.
- F. The Members of the Diversity, Equity, Inclusion and Belonging Advisory Committee must be residents of the City of Lowell.
- G. In the event of prolonged, unfilled vacancies, the City Manager may appoint, subject to City Council approval, a nonresident who works in the City of Lowell.
- H. The Chairperson shall conduct each meeting. In the Chairperson's absence, the Vice Chairperson shall perform the duties of the Chairperson. The Clerk shall prepare the agenda, post proper notice of meetings, maintain a record of dates of appointment of members and their attendance and prepare the minutes of each meeting.

§9-43.1. Supervision; compensation.

The Diversity, Equity, Inclusion and Belonging Advisory Committee shall be under the overall administrative supervision of the City Manager, and its members shall serve without compensation.

§9-43.2. Powers and duties.

It shall be the duty of the Diversity, Equity, Inclusion and Belonging Advisory Committee to:

- A. Advise the City Manager on the diversity, equity, and inclusion function of the city, including, making recommendations on programs that promote diversity within the city.
- B. Review the existing policies, procedures, services, and activities of any city department, board, commission or agency and make recommendations to the City Manager on ways to improve regulations related to diversity, equity, and inclusion.
- C. Encourage, promote, and monitor practices in the city to ensure that all individuals enjoy equal protection of the law, equal access to all public services and the full enjoyment and exercise of their civil rights.
- D. Submit annually to the City Manager, to be conveyed to the Mayor and City Council, a report stating the undertakings if the Committee, its accomplishments, conclusions, and recommendations concerning the status of diversity, equity, and inclusion related issues in Lowell.

All provisions of the Code of the City of Lowell, as amended, which are consistent with this Ordinance shall continue in effect but all provisions of said Code inconsistent herewith are repealed.

This Ordinance shall take effect upon its passage in accordance with the provisions of Chapter 43 of the General Laws of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts, as amended.

APPROVED AS TO FORM: /s/Corey Williams Corey Williams City Solicitor

In City Council January 23, 2024, Given 1st Reading and hearing ordered for 7PM on February 6, 2024. So Voted./s/Michael Q. Geary, City Clerk

In City Council February 6, 2024, Given 2nd Reading and hearing held. Hearing Closed. No Remonstrants. Adopted on roll call vote 11 yeas. So Voted./s/Michael Q. Geary, City Clerk

Approved by City Manager Thomas A. Golden, Jr. February 7, 2024.

A true copy ATTEST:

Michael Q. Geary City Clerk O:Boards/DEIBAC